firm with which the City has a land transfer and development agreement.  The outstanding balance of the
note at June 30, 2018 was $2,000,000.  The guaranty extends through the maturity of the note, which is due
in full on April 1, 2019.  In the event that a developer is unable to make the required debt payment on the
guaranteed note, the City is required to make the payment.  Considering qualitative factors and historic
experience of defaults in determining its guarantee liability, the liability recognized for nonexchange financial
guarantees by Ogden City at June 30, 2018 is $0.

OGDEN CITY, UTAH
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

83

NOTE 18. CORRECTION OF ERROR - RESTATEMENT OF BEGINNING FUND BALANCE

During the year ended June 30, 2018, the City discovered that certain accounts receivable in the capital
improvement projects fund and the respective governmental activities were overstated in the financial
statements as of June 30, 2017, due to an error. The City has corrected this error in the accompanying June
30, 2018 financial statements by restating the beginning of year fund balance/net position as follows:

June 30, 2017, as July 1, 2017
previously reported Correction restated

Capital Improvements Projects Fund:
Fund balance 5,091,649$   (651,491)$   4,440,158$

Governmental Activities:
Total net position 175,191,067$   (651,491)$   174,539,576$

84

This page intentionally left blank

85

Required
Supplementary

Information

86

Page 1 of 2

   Budgetary Amounts Variance with
Original Final Actual Final Budget

REVENUES:
  Taxes
   Property $ 12,172,525 $ 12,172,525 $ 12,313,719 $ 141,194
   Sales 16,806,400 16,806,400 17,868,410 1,062,010
   Franchise 9,003,800 9,003,800 8,493,348 (510,452)
   Other 710,000 710,000 770,063 60,063

   Total Taxes 38,692,725   38,692,725   39,445,540   752,815

  Licenses and permits 2,583,600 2,583,600 2,186,103 (397,497)
  Intergovernmental 7,691,675 10,083,249 10,009,543 (73,706)
  Charges for services 7,037,950 7,454,950 1,909,107 (5,545,843)
  Fines and forfeitures  2,075,725 2,075,725 1,968,161 (107,564)
  Interest 150,000 150,000 235,562 85,562
  Miscellaneous 1,023,300 1,025,300 919,718 (105,582)
  Donations -   165,100   201,151   36,051
  Sale of property -   -   -   -

Total revenues 59,254,975   62,230,649   56,874,885   (5,355,764)

EXPENDITURES:
  Mayor 670,575 657,875 420,521 237,354
  City council 1,156,825 1,329,250 664,782 664,468
  Management services
   Administration 705,100 670,800 373,974 296,826
   Human resources 579,150 620,550 446,133 174,417
   Comptroller 630,600 664,500 447,671 216,829
   Fiscal operations 568,525 527,775 372,956 154,819
   Purchasing 159,975 208,225 125,115 83,110
   Recorder 450,325 464,975 287,056 177,919
   Justice Court 1,570,275 1,594,650 1,498,097 96,553
   Total Management services 4,663,950   4,751,475   3,551,002   1,200,473

  Corporate counsel 1,295,550 1,543,200 960,913 582,287

  Non departmental 5,264,450 6,110,850 4,559,145 1,551,705
  Police
   Administration 1,789,700 2,486,127 2,032,484 453,643
   Uniform 10,337,100 10,571,950 10,590,646 (18,696)
   Investigations 6,517,175 6,687,642 5,633,610 1,054,032
   Support services 1,814,500 1,986,400 1,813,184 173,216
   Strike Force 850 850 2,084 (1,234)
   Total Police 20,459,325   21,732,969   20,072,008   1,660,961
  Fire
   Administration 8,225,675 8,316,825 7,739,678 577,147
   Operations 94,125   108,025   -   108,025
   Emergency Management 6,600   35,741   21,985   13,756
   Total Fire 8,326,400   8,460,591   7,761,663   698,928

OGDEN CITY CORPORATION
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

GENERAL FUND
Year Ended June 30, 2018

87

Page 2 of 2

   Budgetary Amounts Variance with

Original Final Actual Final Budget
  Public services
   Administration $ 544,400   $ 453,700   $ 296,641   $ 157,059
   Streets 3,377,975   4,109,475   3,071,370   1,038,105
   Engineering 694,350   905,650   777,805   127,845
   Arts, culture and events 256,300   256,300   278,922   (22,622)
   Parks and cemetery 4,726,000   5,221,179   5,046,095   175,084
   Recreation 7,175   37,675   43,943   (6,268)
   Total Public services 9,606,200   10,983,979   9,514,776   1,469,203
  Community and economic development

   Administration 1,467,075   1,535,225   1,391,990   143,235
   Planning -   9,633   -   9,633
   Engineering -   20,000   20,000   -
   Community Development 6,967,975   8,630,800   4,556,664   4,074,136
   Building Services 1,104,600   1,131,725   813,396   318,329
   Business Services 272,425   246,475   228,960   17,515
   Code Enforcement 568,000   605,525   557,999   47,526
   Business Development 1,575,000   2,405,150   2,059,234   345,916
   Arts, culture and events 109,850   829,424   441,931   387,493
   Total Community and
   economic development 12,064,925   15,413,957   10,070,174   5,343,783
 Debt service
   Principal 113,000   113,000   75,333   37,667
   Interest 37,300   37,300   71,766   (34,466)

Total expenditures 63,658,500   71,134,446   57,722,083   13,412,363

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures  (4,403,525)   (8,903,797)   (847,198)   8,056,599

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Transfers in 6,585,350   10,592,222   5,551,100   (5,041,122)
Transfers out (2,181,825)   (1,688,425)   (1,688,425)   -

Total other financing sources/(uses) 4,403,525   8,903,797   3,862,675   (5,041,122)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other
financing sources over (under) expenditures
and other financing uses -   -   3,015,477   3,015,477

Fund balances at beginning of year 16,359,866   16,359,866   16,359,866   -

Fund balances at end of year $ 16,359,866   $ 16,359,866   $ 19,375,343   $ 3,015,477

88

Variance with
Original Final Actual Final Budget

REVENUES:
  Taxes and special assessments $ 9,742,250 $ 9,742,250 $ 11,499,648 $ 1,757,398
  Charges for services 704,800   704,800   843,964   139,164
  Miscellaneous income 192,000   192,000   65,031   (126,969)
  Interest income 158,275   158,275   138,685   (19,590)
  Sale of property -   -   5,000   5,000

Total revenues 10,797,325   10,797,325   12,552,328   1,755,003

EXPENDITURES:
  Current:
   Community and Economic Development 2,082,125   2,157,125   3,097,598   (940,473)
  Debt service:
   Debt service principal 4,070,525   4,070,525   2,709,000   1,361,525
   Debt service interest 1,234,800   1,234,800   953,117   281,683
   Capital outlay 4,149,175   4,314,175   1,296,067   3,018,108

Total expenditures 11,536,625   11,776,625   8,055,782   3,720,843

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
  over expenditures  (739,300)   (979,300)   4,496,546   5,475,846

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
  Operating transfers in 9,658,675   9,898,675   6,290,115   (3,608,560)
  Operating transfers out (8,919,375)   (8,919,375)   (9,815,615)   (896,240)

Total other financing sources (uses) 739,300   979,300   (3,525,500)   (4,504,800)

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other
  financing sources over (under) expenditures
  and other financing uses -   -   971,046   971,046

Fund balance at beginning of year  186,228   186,228   186,228   -

Fund balance at end of year  $ 186,228   $ 186,228   $ 1,157,274   $ 971,046

OGDEN CITY CORPORATION
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

OGDEN REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
Year Ended June 30, 2018

Budgeted Amounts

89

OGDEN CITY CORPORATION
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Budgeted Amounts Variance with
Original Final Actual Final Budget

REVENUES:
Intergovernmental $ 134,475 $ 650,055 $ 11,023,155 $ 10,373,100
Charges for services -   50,000   52,795   2,795
Miscellaneous -   -   46,959   46,959
Interest 10,000   10,000   (15,850)   (25,850)

Total revenues 144,475   710,055   11,107,059   10,397,004

EXPENDITURES:
  Current:
   Management Services 100,000   917,606   -   917,606
   Non-departmental 950,000   1,748,203   701,819   1,046,384
   Fire -   50,772   771   50,001
   Public services 2,253,225   16,497,772   10,301,244   6,196,528
   Community and economic development -   250,000   -   250,000
  Debt service:
   Interest and fiscal charges  -   -   235   (235)

Total expenditures 3,303,225   19,464,353   11,004,069   8,460,284

  Excess (deficiency) of revenues
   over expenditures (3,158,750)   (18,754,298)   102,990   18,857,288

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
  Transfers in 3,158,750   18,894,923   3,087,250   (15,807,673)
  Transfers out -   (140,625)   (65,625)   75,000
Total other financing sources (uses) 3,158,750   18,754,298   3,021,625   (15,732,673)
  Excess (deficiency) of revenues/sources
   over (under) expenditures/uses -   -   3,124,615   3,124,615

Fund balance at beginning of year, restated 5,091,649   5,091,649   4,440,158   651,491

Fund balance at end of year $ 5,091,649   $ 5,091,649   $ 7,564,773   $ 3,776,106

Year Ended June 30, 2018

OGDEN CITY, UTAH
NOTES TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMANTARY INFORMATION - BUDGETARY

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

90

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. Annual appropriated
budgets are adopted for all the funds. All annual appropriations lapse at the fiscal year
end. Project-length financial plans are adopted for all capital projects funds.

Summary of City Budget Procedures and Calendar: